A RESOLUTION DECLARING THAT PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REQUIRE THE TAXICAB SERVICE PROPOSED BY THE APPLICATION OF WILLIAM JAMES DILLESHAW FOR TRANSFER OF A CERTIFICATE HELD BY HERBERT LEE JOHNSON.

WHEREAS, William James Dilleshaw, has applied to the City Council for issuance of one (1) Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the operation of a like number of taxicabs; and

WHEREAS, Herbert Lee Johnson, now holds a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the operation of a taxicab, and is desirous of transferring this certificate to William James Dilleshaw; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered and investigated all matters pertinent to said application as required by Sections 19-9, 19-11, and 19-12 of the Code of the City of Charlotte, and after notice and hearing as required by law, desires to approve said transfer, NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, that it is hereby determined and declared that public convenience
and necessity require the taxicab service proposed by the application of
William James Dilleshaw; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 19-18 of the City Code, upon the transfer of ownership of the said taxicab from Herbert Lee Johnson, the present owner, and upon compliance by William James Dilleshaw with the terms of his application, and subject to the provisions of Section 19-13 of the City Code, the certificate now held by Herbert Lee Johnson shall be automatically revoked and one new certificate shall be issued to William James Dilleshaw in the manner prescribed by the City Code.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of April, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at Page, and recorded in full in Resolution Book 6, at Page 289.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk